SOUTH KANSAS & OKLAHOMA RAILROAD
COMPANY

FREIGHT TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF
(Cancels SKOL 4030-AE)
NAMING
LOCAL RATES
ON

WHOLE GRAINS, CARLOADS

APPLYING AT ALL POINTS ON THE

SOUTH KANSAS & OKLAHOMA RAILROAD COMPANY

NOTICE

THE PROVISIONS PUBLISHED HEREIN WILL, IF EFFECTIVE, NOT RESULT IN AN EFFECT ON
THE QUALITY OF THE HUMAN ENVIRONMENT.

ISSUED: June 8, 2022 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2022

ISSUED BY:
LEAH WOODS
DIRECTOR, PRICING ADMINISTRATION
315 WEST THIRD
PITTSBURG, KS 66762




TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

ITEM 5

METHOD OF CANCELLING ITEMS

As this tariff is supplemented, numbered items with letter suffixes cancel correspondingly
numbered items in the original tariff, or in a prior supplement. Letter suffixes will be used
in alphabetical sequence starting with A. Example: Item 100-A cancels Item 100 and Item
300-B cancels Item 300-A in a prior supplement which, in turn, canceled Item 300.

ITEM 6-A

In addition to the local line-haul transportation charge or charges published in this
or other applicable tariffs or in other specific railroad publications, a variable,
mileage-based fuel surcharge will be assessed on all traffic other than regulated
common carrier traffic subject to the jurisdiction of the STB from or to stations on
the applicable railroad.

Fuel surcharge is to be paid by the freight payer contained on the Bill of Lading and
will be shown as a separate line item on the invoice and will be collected by and accrue
solely to the specific railroad.

The mileage-based fuel surcharge amount and calculation thereof are discussed in
tariff WTS 9500-A available for viewing and/or printing on the WATCQO website
(www.watco.com).




TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

ITEM 100-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain
Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat,
STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered
Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

DESTINATION: Coffeyville, KS

ORIGIN:
Altamont, KS $580
Burden, KS $880
Chanute, KS $585
Cherryvale, KS $570
Cofteyville, KS $563
Fredonia, KS $586
Humboldt, KS $591
Independence, KS 8576
Kellogg, KS $896
Liberty, KS $566
Mound Valley, KS $575
Neodesha, KS S578
New Salem, KS $886
Pittsburg, KS $603

Thayer, KS $578




TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

ITEM 200-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain
Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat,
STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered
Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

DESTINATION: Sherwin, KS

ORIGIN:
Altamont, KS $524
Burden, KS $1,062
Chanute, KS $740
Cherryvale, KS $561
Coffeyville, KS $648
Fredonia, KS $741
Humboldt, KS $826
Independence, KS $647
Kellogg, KS $1,077
Liberty, KS $565
Mound Valley, KS $537
Neodesha, KS $648
New Salem, KS $1,067
Pittsburg, KS $524
Thayer, KS $648




TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

ITEM 300-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain
Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat,
STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered
Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

DESTINATION: Tulsa Port Authority, OK

ORIGIN:
Altamont, KS $1,297
Burden, KS $1,485
Chanute, KS $1,302
Cherryvale, KS $1,191
Cofteyville, KS $1,172
Fredonia, KS $1,304
Humboldt, KS $1,375
Independence, KS $1,284
Kellogg, KS $1,498
Liberty, KS $1,169
Mound Valley, KS $1,294
Neodesha, KS $1,296
New Salem, KS $1,489
Pittsburg, KS $1,311

Thayer, KS $1,296




TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

ITEM 400-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain
Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-
137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars.
Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

DESTINATION: Wichita, KS

ORIGIN:

Altamont, KS
Burden, KS
Chanute, KS
Cherryvale, KS
Coffeyville, KS
Fredonia, KS
Humboldt, KS

Independence, KS

Kellogg, KS
Liberty, KS

Mound Valley, KS

Neodesha, KS
New Salem, KS
Pittsburg, KS
Thayer, KS

*KO served: Gavilon

KO SERVED*

$785
$571
$800
$785
$794
$687
$807
$791
$569
$790
$791
$692
$568
$900
$794

WTA SERVED**
$1,269
$1,057
$1,275
$1,261
$1,268
$1,169
$1,279
$1,267
$1,054
$1,264
$1,267
$1,176
$1,053
$1,372
$1,269

**WTA served: Grain Craft, Bartlett, Ardent Mills




TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

ITEM 410-B

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain
Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-
137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars.
Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL — Wichita - KO

DESTINATION: Leoti, KS

ORIGIN:
Altamont, KS $2,826
Burden, KS $2,083
Chanute, KS $2,624
Cherryvale, KS $2,610
Cofteyville, KS $2,756
Fredonia, KS $2,391
Humboldt, KS $2,701
Independence, KS $2,686
Kellogg, KS $2,080
Liberty, KS $2,685
Mound Valley, KS $2,686
Neodesha, KS $2,465
New Salem, KS $2,079
Pittsburg, KS $3,125

Thayer, KS $2,550




