# SOUTH KANSAS & OKLAHOMA RAILROAD COMPANY

FREIGHT TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF (Cancels SKOL 4030-AE)

NAMING

# LOCAL RATES ON WHOLE GRAINS, CARLOADS

APPLYING AT ALL POINTS ON THE

SOUTH KANSAS & OKLAHOMA RAILROAD COMPANY

# NOTICE

THE PROVISIONS PUBLISHED HEREIN WILL, IF EFFECTIVE, NOT RESULT IN AN EFFECT ON THE QUALITY OF THE HUMAN ENVIRONMENT.

ISSUED: June 8, 2022

**EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2022** 

ISSUED BY: LEAH WOODS DIRECTOR, PRICING ADMINISTRATION 315 WEST THIRD PITTSBURG, KS 66762

# ITEM 5

# **METHOD OF CANCELLING ITEMS**

As this tariff is supplemented, numbered items with letter suffixes cancel correspondingly numbered items in the original tariff, or in a prior supplement. Letter suffixes will be used in alphabetical sequence starting with A. Example: Item 100-A cancels Item 100 and Item 300-B cancels Item 300-A in a prior supplement which, in turn, canceled Item 300.

# ITEM 6-A

In addition to the local line-haul transportation charge or charges published in this or other applicable tariffs or in other specific railroad publications, a variable, mileage-based fuel surcharge will be assessed on all traffic other than regulated common carrier traffic subject to the jurisdiction of the STB from or to stations on the applicable railroad.

Fuel surcharge is to be paid by the freight payer contained on the Bill of Lading and will be shown as a separate line item on the invoice and will be collected by and accrue solely to the specific railroad.

The mileage-based fuel surcharge amount and calculation thereof are discussed in tariff WTS 9500-A available for viewing and/or printing on the WATCO website (www.watco.com).

# ITEM 100-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

#### **DESTINATION:** Coffeyville, KS

Altamont, KS	\$580
Burden, KS	\$880
Chanute, KS	\$585
Cherryvale, KS	\$570
Coffeyville, KS	\$563
Fredonia, KS	\$586
Humboldt, KS	\$591
Independence, KS	\$576
Kellogg, KS	\$896
Liberty, KS	\$566
Mound Valley, KS	\$575
Neodesha, KS	\$578
New Salem, KS	\$886
Pittsburg, KS	\$603
Thayer, KS	\$578

# ITEM 200-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

#### **DESTINATION:** Sherwin, KS

Altamont, KS	\$524
Burden, KS	\$1,062
Chanute, KS	\$740
Cherryvale, KS	\$561
Coffeyville, KS	\$648
Fredonia, KS	\$741
Humboldt, KS	\$826
Independence, KS	\$647
Kellogg, KS	\$1,077
Liberty, KS	\$565
Mound Valley, KS	\$537
Neodesha, KS	\$648
New Salem, KS	\$1,067
Pittsburg, KS	\$524
Thayer, KS	\$648

# ITEM 300-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

### **DESTINATION:** Tulsa Port Authority, OK

Altamont, KS	\$1,297
Burden, KS	\$1,485
Chanute, KS	\$1,302
Cherryvale, KS	\$1,191
Coffeyville, KS	\$1,172
Fredonia, KS	\$1,304
Humboldt, KS	\$1 <i>,</i> 375
Independence, KS	\$1,284
Kellogg, KS	\$1 <i>,</i> 498
Liberty, KS	\$1,169
Mound Valley, KS	\$1,294
Neodesha, KS	\$1,296
New Salem, KS	\$1 <i>,</i> 489
Pittsburg, KS	\$1,311
Thayer, KS	\$1,296

# TARIFF SKOL 4030-AF

#### ITEM 400-B [I]

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL direct

#### **DESTINATION: Wichita, KS**

#### **ORIGIN:**

	KO SERVED*	WTA SERVED**
Altamont, KS	\$785	\$1,269
Burden, KS	\$571	\$1,057
Chanute, KS	\$800	\$1,275
Cherryvale, KS	\$785	\$1,261
Coffeyville, KS	\$794	\$1,268
Fredonia, KS	\$687	\$1,169
Humboldt, KS	\$807	\$1,279
Independence, KS	\$791	\$1,267
Kellogg, KS	\$569	\$1,054
Liberty, KS	\$790	\$1,264
Mound Valley, KS	\$791	\$1,267
Neodesha, KS	\$692	\$1,176
New Salem, KS	\$568	\$1,053
Pittsburg, KS	\$900	\$1,372
Thayer, KS	\$794	\$1,269

\*KO served: Gavilon \*\*WTA served: Grain Craft, Bartlett, Ardent Mills

### **ITEM 410-B**

Corn, not popcorn, dried, shelled or cracked, STCC 01-132; Barley, STCC 01-131; Grain Screenings, STCC 01-139; Grain Sorghums, STCC 01-136; Rye, STCC 01-135; Wheat, STCC 01-137; Soybeans, STCC 01-144, in bulk, in Railroad Owned or Controlled Covered Hopper Cars. Subject to R37, UFC 6000-Series.

Rates in Dollars Per Car.

Rates may not be used as proportional rates and must be loaded at the origins named herein.

Route: SKOL – Wichita - KO

#### **DESTINATION:** Leoti, KS

Altamont, KS	\$2,826
Burden, KS	\$2,083
Chanute, KS	\$2,624
Cherryvale, KS	\$2,610
Coffeyville, KS	\$2,756
Fredonia, KS	\$2,391
Humboldt, KS	\$2,701
Independence, KS	\$2,686
Kellogg, KS	\$2,080
Liberty, KS	\$2,685
Mound Valley, KS	\$2,686
Neodesha, KS	\$2,465
New Salem, KS	\$2,079
Pittsburg, KS	\$3,125
Thayer, KS	\$2,550